
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Debbie Oldham 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 26th June, 2023 
at 10.30 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 

G Almass 
J Dowson 
H Bithell 
M France-Mir 
(Chair) 
J Heselwood 
P Wray 
 

C Hart-Brooke 
 

B Flynn 
T Smith 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Independent Member 
 
Linda Wild 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) .  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=12308&Ver=4


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least
[...]
r 
the period from January to March 2023. The report 
highlights the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 

15 - 
44 

9   
 

  COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 
OCTOBER - MARCH 2023 
 
Members to consider the report of the Senior Head 
of Audit, Corporate Governance and Insurance 
which provides a source of assurance that the 
internal control environment is operating as 
intended through a summary of the counter fraud 
activity for the period from October to March 2023. 
 

45 - 
64 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  CIVICA CX (HOUSING): SYSTEM INTERFACES 
AND INTEGRATION 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Housing 
and Chief Digital & Information Officer which 
provides an update relating to the Housing ICT 
System (Civica CX) and how it integrates with 
other systems. This includes an update on the 
agreed workarounds and temporary arrangements 
that have been implemented, and what work is 
ongoing to continually improve the systems and 
integration. 
 

65 - 
70 

11   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Financial 
Services which provides an assurance that the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee have 
discharged its duty in ensuring that the Committee 
complies with CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Policy. 
 

71 - 
86 

12   
 

  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Financial 
Services which presents the work programme for 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, 
setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda, together with details of when items will be 
presented. Development and regular review of the 
work programme enables the Committee to 
manage the business appropriately in line with the 
risks currently facing the Council. This report also 
includes the proposed Member Development Plan 
for 2023-24 setting out arrangements to develop 
and extend the Committee’s skills and knowledge 
in relation to care areas identified by CIPFA. 
 

87 - 
98 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To not that the next meeting of Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee is scheduled for 
24th July 2023, at 10.30pm in Civic Hall. 
 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 20th March, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Harrand, 
J Illingworth, P Truswell, Wild, M Midgley, 
B Flynn and J Dowson 
 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER: 
 

 

 
 
 

70 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

71 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

72 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

73 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

74 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ryk Downes. 
 

75 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 6th February 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th February 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

76 Matters Arising From The Minutes  
 

Minute 62 – Matters arising – Minute 50 Annual Report Financial 
Management arrangements 
It was noted that a query in relation to IR35 costs had been responded to by 
the Deputy Chief Officer. However, a further question from Cllr Dowson was 
still being looked in to. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Minute 63 - Annual Information Governance Report, including the Annual 
Report of the Caldicott Guardian 
Further Information relating target risk rating of the risks, benchmarking 
statistics due to potential inaccuracies and the number of times the 
information governance service has refused to respond to information 
requests due to the information already being publicly available was circulated 
to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
Minute 64 – Update report on Information and Digital Service Governance 
Requested details of opportunities in relation to democratic scrutiny of major 
systems failure report. Deputy Chief Digital Information Officer had advised 
that reports giving assurance on risks go to the Corporate Leadership Team 
and are reported through to Members as part of the annual risk report to 
Executive Board. It was suggested that this be part of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee agenda.  
 
Members were advised that prioritisation of I.C.T. projects are aligned with 
Member priorities and appropriate democratic oversight. The service is 
currently putting together a list of projects as this had been requested by the 
Lab
[...]
 the 
recommendations should be reported to the Committee. It was 
suggested that the recommendations should be included within the 
internal audit recommendations tracking process, to be reported in 
future updates to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED - To receive the Annual Auditor’s Report and the IT Audit Report 
presented by Grant Thornton and to note the recommendations for 
improvement which have been made in each report. 
 

80 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services presented the proposed 
work programme for the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee for the 
2023/ 24 municipal year, setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda, together with details of when items will be presented. 
 
The Committee were advised that updates from Counter Fraud are provided 
to the Committee bi-annually.  
 
RESOLVED – To: 
 

a) Consider and approve the work programme and meeting dates at 
Appendix A, and 
b) Endorse the proposed development plan at Appendix B 
 
 

81 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next formal meeting of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee would be in the new municipal year 2023/24 and was scheduled 
for Monday 26th June 2023 at 10:00am. 

Page 14



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to 

a) receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from January to March 2023 

and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by the report; 

b) note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing has arisen to compromise the 

independence of Internal Audit during the reporting period. 

c) Receive the report providing information relating to the Monitoring of Urgent Decisions 

covering the period January to March 2023. 

 

  

Internal Audit Update Report January to March 2023 

Date: 26th June 2023 

Report of: Chief Officer (Financi
[...]
ere to be made in accordance with standard 
Key Decision, this would mean that the terms of the funding agreement would not be met and the opportunity 
to inject the funds into the capital programme before the end of the 2022/23 financial year would be missed.  

March 
2023 

D56135 Director of 
Resources 

SU Exempt Help to heat scheme 

Under the terms of the grant, the signed conditions must be returned by the 17th March 2023 in order to access 
funding. 

Meaningfully Monitor: Executive Board decisions taken under urgency procedures 

Month Minute Director  GE / SU Call In Title of decision 
Reason for urgency 

 
None to report 
 

 

P
age 44



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to 

a) receive the Counter Fraud Update Report covering the period from October to March 2023 

(Appendix A) and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit and other service areas during 

the period covered by the report. 

What is this report about?  

1 This is a bi-annual update report providing assurance as to the control environment in respect 

of counter fraud and corruption activity.   

 

2 The work of Internal Audit, including the counter fraud function within it, contributes to Leeds 

City Council achieving its key priorities by helping to promote a secure and robust internal 

control environment, which enables a focus on accomplishing Best Council Plan objectives. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

3 The assurance set out in this report will inform the annual audit opinion given by the Head of 

Internal Audit and provide evidence of the ongoing review of the Council’s arrangements for 

internal control supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. This also provides 

Counter Fraud Update Report October – March 2023 

Date: 26th June 2023 

Report of: Senior Head of Audit, Corporate Governance and Insurance 

Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision 
[...]
raud, bribery and corruption and includes information on the key fraud risks affecting schools, indicators of fraud, 
and how staff should raise any concerns. The training includes scenarios that are relevant to staff within their roles in the 
school environment. This has received positive feedback to date. 

  
Counter fraud policy framework  

  
 

32. A review of the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy has taken place and is currently in the process of consultation with key 
officers prior to being presented to members at this Committee. 

 

P
age 62



  
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
 

33. In the most recent inspection report issued by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners, it was recommended that Members 
should receive regular reports about the use of the Council’s surveillance powers under RIPA.   

 

34. The Head of Service (Legal) has confirmed that there have been no applications for directed surveillance or covert human 
intelligence source (CHIS) authorisations since the previous update was provided (which covered the period to September 
2022). In addition, there has been no use of the powers to obtain communications data over the same period.  

 
 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) Members of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (CGAC) are recommended to: 

i. note the contents of this report; 

ii. agree that following the successful upgrade of Civica CX (programmed for Autumn 

2023) and the conclusion of the IDS Integration workstream, that a further report is 

provided to the Committee if any of the issues are still outstanding; and 

iii. Note the ongoing Internal Audit work, the outcomes from which will be reported in the 

relevant Internal Audit Update Report. 

  

Civica CX (Housing): system interfaces and integration 

Date: June 2023 

Report of: Chief Officer Housing and Chief Digital & Information Officer 

Report to: Corporate Governance 
[...]
ing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Zero Carbon 

5 The Best City Ambition pillars are underpinned by having robust ICT Systems in place. This includes: 

 appropriate Housing Management systems to promote effective services to our tenants (as part of the 

Health and Wellbeing pillar),  

 allowing our sub-contractors and internal service providers to be paid for an effective service delivered 

(Inclusive Growth Pillar).  

 The system was also intended to support the Zero Carbon pillar by helping to reduce the carbon 

footprint and help increase efficiency with a more accessible web-based system. 

6 The implementation of Civica CX underpins the key housing priorities and supports and follows the 

council’s policies and ambitions relating to digital technology and being an efficient and enterprising 

organisation. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

7 There is ongoing joint working with key internal stakeholders such as Housing, Integrated Digital Services 

(IDS), Finance and the Contact Centre, along with Housing Sub-Contractors to ensure the benefits from 

the system are maximised. System users (Housing, Finance and Contact Centre) staff continue to be 

supported pre and post implementation of CX through training, guidance and other forums.  

8 The ongoing improvements to the system are overseen by the Housing ICT Project Board. The Board was 

Chaired by the Director of Resources & Housing until Housing moved to Communities, Housing and 

Environment (C, H & E) in April 2022. It is now Chaired by the Director of C, H & E and has been attended 

consistently by the external supplier, Civica, and colleagues from Finance, Housing, IDS and the Contact 

Centre.  

9 An internal audit of Civica CX is currently in progress. This aims to review any workarounds implemented 

to address known issues, assess any processes that have been put in place to identify, track and prioritise 

issues that have arisen since implementation, and look at what 
[...]

 (Public Pack) Agenda Document for Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, 28/11/2022 10:00 

(leeds.gov.uk) 

Page 69

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=52844
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/g7249/Public%20reports%20pack%2010th-Feb-2016%2013.00%20Executive%20Board.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/g11943/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Nov-2022%2010.00%20Corporate%20Governance%20and%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/g11943/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Nov-2022%2010.00%20Corporate%20Governance%20and%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are requested to 

a) Note the assurance set out in this report that the Committee complies with CIPFA’s Position 

Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police; and 

b) Approve the draft annual report at Appendix A to this report and authorise the Chair of the 

Committee to sign on their behalf. 

What is this report about?  

1 This report sets out the draft annual report of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

2 In accordance with best practice published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA), the report demonstrates how the committee has discharged its 

responsibilities.  

3 The report demonstrates how the committee supports the Council’s governance arrangements, 

and in doing so supports the Council in achieving its Best City Ambition and the three pillars of 

Inclusive Growth, Health and Wellbeing and Zero Carbon. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

4 The Annual Report of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee reflects the work undertaken 

by the committee in the 2022/23 municipal year.  

Annual Report of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Date: 24th June 2023 

Report of: Chief Officer – Financial
[...]
vironment in the AGS.  

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work 
Programme 2023-24 

Date: 26th June 2023 

Report of:  Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to:  Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Kate Sadler 

Tel: 0113 37 88663 

This report presents the work programme for the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee, setting out future business for the Committee’s agenda, together with details of 

when items will be presented. Development and regular review of the work programme 

enables the Committee to manage the business appropriately in line with the risks currently 

facing the Council. 

This report also includes the proposed Member Development Plan for 2023-24 setting out 

arrangements to develop and extend the Committee’s skills and knowledge in relation to care 

areas identified by CIPFA.  

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Zero Carbon 

4 The work undertaken by the committee will provide assurance that arrangements for internal 

control support the delivery of the council’s strategic objectives. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

5 The Work programme was approved by the Committee at its meeting in March 2023 and is 

presented at each meeting for the committee to consider and amend as appropriate. 

Amendments are proposed following consultation with Grant Thornton UK LLP in relation to the 

timetable for external audit of the accounts.  

6 Members are invited to comment on the proposed development plan and present suggestions 

of areas of interest that would support the scrutiny work of the Committee.   

 

What are the resource implications? 

7 The work undertaken by the committee will provide assurance as to the appropriate use of 

res
[...]
g IG related legislation, local policies and 
information security 

Aaron 
Linden 

E-learning 
(PAL) 

 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20th March 2023
	8 Internal Audit Update Report January to March 2023
	FINAL - Appendix A - Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Counter Fraud Update Report October - March 2023
	Final  CF report Oct_Mar 23

	10 Civica CX (Housing): system interfaces and integration
	11 Annual Report of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	FINAL - Annual Report of CGAC

	12 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24
	App A - 2324 CGAC Proposed Work Programme
	FINAL App B 2324 CGAC Proposed Development Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 26th June, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M France-Mir in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, B Flynn, J Dowson, 
H Bithell, P Wray, R Downes and E Taylor 
 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER: 
Linda Wild 
 

 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
4 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hart-Brooke, 
Heselwood and Smith. 
 
Councillor Downes was present as substitute for Councillor Hart-Brooke and 
Councillor Taylor was present as substitute for Councillor Heselwood. 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20th March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th March 
2023, be approved as a correct record. 

7 Matters Arising From The Minutes  
 

Minute 76 – Matters arising – Minute 50 Annual Report Financial 
Management Arrangements 
It was noted that information requested by Cllr Dowson in relation to IR35 had 
now been provided. 
 
Minute 77 – Internal Audit Plan 
Members had requested a list of privilege users with enhanced permissions 
within integrated digital services. Members were advised that this list is being 
finalised and would be provided to Members. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 

 

8 Internal Audit Update Report January to March 2023  
 

The Senior Head of Audit, Corporate Governance and Insurance presented a 
report which provided a source of assurance that the internal control 
environment is operating as intended through a summary of the Internal Audit 
activity for the period from January to March 2023. The report highlights the 
incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 Appendix A – provided a summary of reports completed by Internal 
Audit during the period from 1 January 2023 to 31st March 2023. The 
work of Internal Audit offers a key source of assurance to the 
Committee that the internal control environment is operating as 
intended. 

 The Internal Audit Plan had been developed in line with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). It had been reviewed and 
approved by the Committee. 

 Should risks and priorities change throughout the year, the profile of 
the plan may change but the Committee will be advised of any 
changes. 

 13 reports had been completed within the reporting period. It was noted 
that Organisational Culture is a new area for Internal Audit. Other Local 
authorities had also been auditing this area with varying degrees of 
success. It was recognised that this area was hard to achieve 
consistencies, the audit highlighted opportunities to use the data to 
identify areas requiring intervention. 

 One primary school audit resulted in a limited opinion being provided 
for compliance with controls. The school is to focus on the control 
environment. This is to be reviewed as part of the follow up audits in 
2023/24. 

 Section 7 provided the Committee with a summary of audit work and 
other activities undertaken by Internal Audit. 

 Appendix B provided information and evidence on the arrangements in 
place within the Internal Audit team.  

 It was recognised the team had been undergoing a restructure and it 
was noted that the team had handled the challenges well. It was the 
view that there were resources and capacity to ensure that the plan 
could move forward. 

 Appendix C provided monitoring information in relation to urgent 
decisions. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Committee was provided with the 
following information: 

 The audit plan looked at all aspects and it was recognised there were 
challenges. Audit would look at all aspects for both the long and the 
short term.  

 It was the view that the appropriate amount of time had been given to 
digital transformation. However, if there were changes to be addressed 
the Committee would be advised. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 

 

 Clarification was provided to the Committee in relation to Actual vs 
Planned Days. It was acknowledged that going forward the 
presentation of this type of information could be improved. 

 It was recognised that the internal audit of Organisational Culture was 
a new area and learning had been taken from other Local Authorities 
and public bodies. This was a different way for audit as culture is 
subjective and based on feelings and experiences. It was 
acknowledged that data will be used to drive future audits.  

 Satisfaction surveys had improved in the number of responses 
received as staff realise the importance of why the questions were 
being asked. The surveys have now been changed, reducing the 
number of questions asked with a more focussed approach to be 
reported in the future. It was noted there was an escalation process to 
Chief Officer level but as suggested by the Committee it could be 
escalated to Executive Board Members. This approached could be 
considered if felt necessary. 

 Tracking of recommendations was key to monitoring progress given 
the data available and implementation of changes. These could also be 
checked through review follow ups on audit. 

 Internal Audit are externally audited by other core cities and external 
consultants. The last report undertaken by Glasgow on audit functions 
was positive. 

 Information in relation to key decisions detailed in Appendix C, would 
be checked, and provided to the Committee. 

 Work was still ongoing in relation to ICT audits. In relation to the 
planned days this needed to be adjusted. 

 In relation to assurance mapping, more development was required in 
some areas. Information on this would be brought to a future meeting. 

 Work was already being undertaken to address areas of challenge in 
relation to the Organisational Culture audit.  

 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from 
January to March 2023 and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
during the period covered by the report. 

b) note that there have been no limitations in scope, and nothing has 
arisen to compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the 
reporting period. 

c) Receive the report providing information relating to the Monitoring of 
Urgent Decisions covering the period January to March 2023. 

9 Counter Fraud Update Report October - March 2023  
 

The report of the Senior Head of Audit, Corporate Governance and Insurance 
provided a source of assurance that the internal control environment is 
operating as intended through a summary of the counter fraud activity for the 
period from October to March 2023. 
 
Members were provided with the following points: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 

 

 The table on page 50 of the submitted report provided information on 
the referrals received by directorate, by the type of concern raised. The 
pie chart on page 51 demonstrated the referral method. It was noted 
that referrals received through the ‘other route’ related to those shared 
by external agencies, such as National Anti-Fraud Network, or other 
Council services seeking advice or assistance. 

 As at the 1st April 2023, 28 referrals were being investigated.  

 27 referrals were closed during the period October 2022 to March 
2023. The outcome of the referrals was provided in the table on pages 
52 and 53. It was noted that the service would be seeking feedback 
from whistle-blowers regarding their experience of raising concerns in 
the workplace.  

 12 council properties had been recovered as a result of fraud 
investigations in the reporting period. 

 Members attention was brought to Insurance Services, with 6 cases in 
recovery totalling approximately £21,000, and the Welfare and Benefits 
Service – where almost £2m had been added to Council Tax Bills, 
identified from a proactive data matching exercise, and also awareness 
raising that had been undertaken in the period. 

 
Responding to questions from the Committee the following information was 
provided: 

 In relation to amounts recovered, including recovery of covid grants, it 
was noted this information would be provided to Members outside of 
the meeting. 

 It was noted that there were key projects ongoing in relation to 
digitalisation including redesigning and processes. Audit and Fraud 
were looking at cyber security and controls. 

 It was noted that the Council currently has 124 websites with a variety 
of access points. It was acknowledged that this needed to be 
discussed with colleagues in Information and Digital Services. 

 
RESOLVED – To receive the Counter Fraud Update Report covering the 
period from October to March 2023 (Appendix A) and note the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit and other service areas during the period 
covered by the report. 

10 Civica CX (Housing): system interfaces and integration  
 

The Chief Officer Housing and Chief Digital & Information Officer presented a 
report which provided an update relating to the Housing ICT System (Civica 
CX) and how it integrates with other systems. This included an update on the 
agreed workarounds and temporary arrangements that have been 
implemented, and what work is ongoing to continually improve the systems 
and integration. 
 
Members attention was directed to the following points of the submitted 
report:  

 Point 2 showed the issues of concern raised by the Committee. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 

 

 Points 7, 8 and 9, provided information on ongoing work to address the 
points of concern raised with key internal stakeholders, Housing ICT 
Project Board which had been Chaired by the Director of Resources 
and Housing until Housing moved to Communities, Housing and 
Environment in April 2022. It was now Chaired by the Director of 
Communities, Housing and Environment and had been attended 
consistently by the external supplier, Civica and colleagues from 
Finance, Housing, IDS and the Contact Centre. It was noted that an 
internal audit of Civica CX was currently in progress. It was to review 
any workarounds implemented to address known issues, assess any 
processes that had been put in place to identify, track and prioritise 
issues that had arisen since implementation, and look at what actions 
had been taken to address, mitigate and report on these. 

 It was noted that Civica CX had gone live in August 2021, as the 
previous system had not been compliant and was outdated. It had 
been recognised that there would be temporary workarounds put into 
place while further improvements were made.    

 Members were advised that not all external contractor’s systems were 
integrated with Civica CX and some payments to contractors required 
some manual intervention. 

 Point 16 provided a table which highlighted the workarounds. 

 It was noted that there was a typing error on the table at point 17. 
Where it said Spring, this should be Autumn. 

 
Members were of the view that all issues needed to be resolved as soon as 
possible to minimise any impact to customers, particularly on repairs and 
voids orders.  
 
Responding to Members questions information was provided which included: 

 An update on the timescales for the integration work required to be 
completed will be provided to the Committee at a future date. 

 Weekly meetings take place in relation to issues and solutions for the 
system with an escalation process in place. 

 The contracts that are in place with Housing contractors included 
clauses to state that it is the responsibility of the contractor to integrate 
their ICT systems with the Council’s system(s). 

 It was acknowledged that lessons had been learnt with the 
implementation of Civica CX, and going forward with core business 
transformation, Internal Audit would be involved at the beginning of any 
future projects, including being able to check and challenge decisions 
to go live.  

 It was noted that Internal Audit were building working relationships with 
IDS and there were now arrangements in place for writing 
specifications for new systems. It was also noted that record keeping 
had been improved. 

 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the contents of this report. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 

 

b) Agree that following the successful upgrade of Civica CX (programmed 
for Autumn 2023) and the conclusion of the IDS Integration 
workstream, that a further report is provided to the Committee if any of 
the issues are still outstanding; and 

c) Note the ongoing Internal Audit work, the outcomes from which will be 
reported in the relevant Internal Audit Update Report. 

11 Annual Report of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services provided assurance that the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has discharged its duty in 
ensuring that the Committee complies with CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Policy. 
 
A copy of the Annual Report to Council was appended to the report. Page 84 
within the Annual Report showed the work undertaken by the Committee 
during municipal year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the assurance set out in the report that the Committee complies 
with CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities 
and Police; and 

b) Approve the draft annual report at Appendix A to the report and 
authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign on their behalf. 

12 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services presented the work 
programme for the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, setting out 
future business for the Committee’s agenda, together with details of when 
items will be presented. Development and regular review of the work 
programme enables the Committee to manage the business appropriately in 
line with the risks currently facing the Council. 
 
The report also included the proposed Member Development Plan for 2023-
24 setting out arrangements to develop and extend the Committee’s skills and 
knowledge in relation to areas identified by CIPFA. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Consider and approve the work programme and meeting dates at 
Appendix A. 

b) Consider and approve the development plan attached at Appendix B. 
13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next scheduled meeting of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee will be on Monday 24th July 2023 at 
10.30am. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:50 
 
 


